Research Article
Influence of hemp shiv, cement, and water content on the prop-
erties of lightweight hemp composites produced using different
sizes of hemp shiv
Murat Sahin 1*
1 Department of Civil Engineering, Yozgat Bozok University, Yozgat (Turkiye); murat.sahin@bozok.edu.tr
      *Correspondence: murat.sahin@bozok.edu.tr
Received: 04.08.2021; Accepted: 16.10.2022; Published: 29.12.2022

Revista de la Construcción 2022, 21(3) 570-586
576 of 586
Revista de la Construcción 2022, 21(3) 570-586; https://doi.org/10.7764/RDLC.21.3.570                                                  www.revistadelaconstruccion.uc.cl
                                                                                                                                                                                                                           Pontificia Universidad Católica de Chile
Table 3. Mixture Proportions.
No MIX ID
Volumetric Ratio Hemp Shiv H:C:W Ratio H:C:W Ratio
H:C H:W Size (by volume) (by mass)
1 HC4-HW3-C 4 3.0 Coarse 1:0.75:0.33 1:5.8:2.5
2 HC5-HW3-C 5 3.0 Coarse 1:0.60:0.33 1:4.6:2.5
3 HC6-HW3-C 6 3.0 Coarse 1:0.50:0.33 1:3.9:2.5
4 HC47-HW3-C 47 3.0 Coarse 1:0.06:0.33 1:0.5:2.5
5 HC6-HW3-M 6 3.0 Medium 1:0.50:0.33 1:3.1:2.0
6 HC6-HW3-F 6 3.0 Fine 1:0.50:0.33 1:2.1:1.3
7 HC6-HW1.7-C 6 1.7 Coarse 1:0.28:0.59 1:3.9:4.4
8 HC6-HW2.1-C 6 2.1 Coarse 1:0.35:0.48 1:3.9:3.6
9 HC6-HW2.25-C 6 2.25 Coarse 1:0.48:0.44 1:3.9:3.3
10 HC6-HW2.5-C 6 2.5 Coarse 1:0.42:0.40 1:3.9:3.0
11 HC6-HW2.5-M 6 2.5 Medium 1:0.42:0.40 1:3.1:2.4
12 HC6-HW2.5-F 6 2.5 Fine 1:0.42:0.40 1:2.1:1.6
H: Hemp shiv, C:Cement, W:Water
2.3. Mixture preparation
The mixtures were prepared using a cement mixer. First, hemp shiv aggregates and 60 % of mixing water were mixed for
120 s. The chosen amount of cement was added to a bowl and mixed for 30 s. Then, the rest of the water which is 40 % of the